‭THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:‬

‭1.‬ ‭The Bloomington Redevelopment Commission reaffirms its support for the Hopewell‬
‭West Block 4 Project.‬

‭2.‬ ‭The RDC finds that the proposal by Adaptive Commons, in an amount not to exceed One‬

‭Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($125,200.00) is an appropriate‬
‭use of TIF funds and shall be paid from Fund 4445-15-159001-53990.‬

‭3.‬ ‭The RDC finds that the agreement with Adaptive Commons in Attachment 1 will further‬
‭the public’s best interests and redevelopment of Hopewell West and is hereby approved.‬

[...]

Improvements in the Premises shall be new unless otherwise specified, and that all of 

Landlord Improvements shall be of good and workmanlike quality, free from faults and 

defects.  

4(b).  Cost of Tenant Improvements.  The Mill shall provide to Tenant a tenant 

improvement allowance of one hundred and sixty-six dollars ($166.00) per rentable 

square foot for a total of four hundred three thousand seventy-eight Dollars ($403,878) 

(the “Tenant Improvement Allowance”) to be applied towards the actual costs incurred 

by Tenant for the Tenant Improvements.  The Mill shall pay Tenant the full amount of